BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
SECTION 508-254-100
Issue 4, June 1982
1. GENERAL
KS-21428 PHONECART
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, OPERATION TESTS,
MAINTENANCE, AND CONNECTIONS

Note: A modified 53JR headset (Fig. 6) must
be furnished locally.
ORDERING GUIDE
2.10 Refer to Table A for available list numbers.
2.11 Orders for this product shall specify quantity,
KS number, and list number. The following
are examples of typical orders:
(a) Example 1 - basic cart with batteries, lock,
505A plug, and control circuit will be ordered
as one Phonecart, KS-21428, L3.
(b) Example 2 - one complete facility including
headset jack adjunct and a tchocolate brown•
TOUCH-TONE® dialing coin telephone set will be
ordered as one Phonecart, KS-21428, L4 equipped
with a modified 1C2-104 coin telephone set with
G3AH-104 handset (4-1/2 foot cord).
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 The cart, modified lC- or 1D-type coin
telephone set, and KS-21454 control circuit
ISS 4, SECTION 508-254-100
(with batteries) are assembled at the service center
complete with 29A lock and 505A cord reel plug. In­
stallation of a standard coin line, terminated in a
548A or 549A jack, is required for mating with the
505A mounting cord plug.
ft The provision of a local ground to the
548A or 549A jack using No. 10 A WG
wire is required to meet existing
National Electric Code (NEC) regu­
lations.
3.02 Connect a No. 10 A WG insulated copper wire
to a local power system or telephone system
ground that must be made available in the patient
area where the phonecart is to be used as specified in
NEC regulations. Connect the other end of this wire
to the Y terminal of the 548A or 549A jack as shown
in Fig. 9. It will be necessary to procure locally a
No. 6-32 by 1/2 roundhead machine screw and two
No. 6 flat washers. Replace the existing screw in Y
jack terminal with the screw and washers before in­
stalling the No. 10 ground wire.
3.03 All coin lines associated with a phonecart
must have a protector at point of entry to the
building (Fig. 9).
3.04 Refer to Fig. 9 for the 548A or 549A jack
wiring requirements.
Note 1: Make sure the (BK) strap is added to
the 548A or 549A jack and not placed between
terminals 8 and 15 on the control circuit. Due to
the design of the control circuit, a strap between
terminals 8 and 15 is not equivalent to a short
on the 548A or 549A jack.
Note 2: Spacing of jacks in a hospital ward
must be such that every bed can be reached by
30 feet (or less) of mounting cord. Jacks should
be located so that the cord will not have to be
placed across frequently used aisles or passage­
ways. Jacks should also be provided so the
phonecart can be used by hospital personnel and
public visitors when not being used by a patient.
3.05 Verify that information plate on front of coin
telephone set (dial-tone -first [DTF] or
coin-first [CF]) agrees with mode of operation.
ft Phonecarts can be wired for either
CF or DTF mode and should only be
plugged into jacks connecting to cen­
tral office (CO) which provides the
same mode of operation.
Page 3
SECTION 508-254-100
Fig. 4-•KS-21428, List 13 Battery Harness•
3.06 Verify that a shorting strap has been installed
from terminal No. 8 to terminal No. 10 on the